capital of the Company) held by the Offeror and Offeror Concert parties as disclosed
above, the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties do not legally and beneficially own,
control or have direction over any Shares;

(f) the Scheme Shares comprise 234,889,500 Shares, representing approximately 22.19% of
the issued share capital of the Company;

(g) there are no convertible securities, warrants or options in respect of the Shares held,
controlled or directed by the Offeror or the Offeror Concert Parties;

(h) none of the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties has entered into any outstanding
derivative in respect of the securities in the Company; and

(i) none of the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties has borrowed or lent any relevant
securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the Company.

- 17 -

On the assumption that there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before
completion of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
as at the Announcement Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

Shareholders As at the Announcement Date
Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal

Number of
Shares

%
(Note 5)

Number of
Shares

(Note 6)
%

(Note 5)

The Offeror (Notes 1 and 2) 574,706,132 54.30 809,595,632 76.49
Offeror Concert Parties not subject

to the Scheme (Note 1)
Mr. Zhu (Note 2) 7,648,500 0.72 7,648,500 0.72
Outland Enterprise (Note 3) 64,297,233 6.07 64,297,233 6.07
MSNKS (Note 4) 10,060,000 0.95 10,060,000 0.95
MSNKS II (Note 4) 142,882,740 13.50 142,882,740 13.50
Mr. Nowak (Note 4) 12,000,000 1.13 12,000,000 1.13
Mr. Fumagalli 11,906,895 1.13 11,906,895 1.13
Sub-total 248,795,368 23.51 248,795,368 23.51
Aggregate number of Shares held by

the Offeror and Offeror Concert
Parties 823,501,500 77.81 1,058,391,000 100.00

Disinterested Shareholders 234,889,500 22.19 – –
Total number of Shares 1,058,391,000 100.00 1,058,391,000 100.00
Total number of Scheme Shares 234,889,500 22.19 – –

Notes:

1. Shares in which the Offeror, Mr. Zhu and the Rollover Shareholders (which comprise Outland
Enterprise, MSNKS, MSNKS II, Mr. Nowak and Mr. Fumagalli) are interested will not form part
of the Scheme Shares and will not be cancelled and extinguished.

2. The Offeror is a company wholly owned by Great Access Industry Inc., which in turn is owned as
to 92.0% by Mr. Zhu and 8.0% by Mr. Zhu Jiachen, the son of Mr. Zhu. The Shares held by the
Offeror and Mr. Zhu have been pledged in favour of CMB International Securities Limited in
connection with the facility agreement for financing the total amount of cash consideration payable